

No. 18-40057

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

M. D., BY NEXT FRIEND SARAH R. STUKENBERG; Z. H., BY NEXT FRIEND CARLA B. MORRISON; S. A., BY NEXT FRIEND JAVIER SOLIS; A. M., BY NEXT FRIEND JENNIFER TALLEY; J. S., BY NEXT FRIEND ANNA J. RICKER; H. V., BY NEXT FRIEND ANNA J. RICKER; L. H., BY NEXT FRIEND ESTELA C. VASQUEZ; C. H., BY NEXT FRIEND ESTELA C. VASQUEZ; A. R., BY NEXT FRIEND TOM MCKENZIE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER OF THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION OF TEXAS; HENRY WHITMAN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitors General
THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iv
Table of Authorities	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Background.....	4
A. Overview of Texas’s Foster-Care System	4
B. Foster Children in PMC	6
C. Programmatic Reviews of Texas’s Foster-Care System	7
1. Child-and-Family-Services-Review Process.....	7
2. Sunset Advisory Commission (“Sunset”) Report.....	9
3. The Stephen Group (“TSG”) Report	10
D. DFPS Efforts at System-Wide Self-Improvement	11
1. DFPS “Transformation”	11
2. Foster-Care Redesign.....	12
II. Procedural History	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims	13
B. Class Certification.....	14
C. Trial	15
D. Liability Opinion.....	16
E. Final Order	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	21
Argument	22
I. Numerous Legal Errors Permeate the District Court’s Constitutional Analysis of Texas’s Foster-Care System.	22

- A. The District Court Misapplied All the Elements of Plaintiffs’ Substantive-Due-Process Class-Actions Claims. 22
 - 1. The court misapplied the extremely high shocks-the-conscience, deliberate-indifference test for determining substantive-due-process culpability..... 22
 - 2. The district court misapplied the proximate-causation requirement, which is very difficult to establish in system-wide class-action challenges to a State’s foster-care system. 25
 - 3. The district court erred by granting system-wide relief without requiring proof of system-wide injury to all 12,000 class members. 28
- B. Plaintiffs’ Expert Testimony Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Failed to Quantify the Risk of Class-Wide Constitutional Harm. 35
- II. The District Court Made Further Legal Errors and Clearly Erroneous Fact Findings When Analyzing Discrete Policies of Texas’s Foster-Care System. 39
 - A. Caseloads (General Class) 39
 - 1. No evidence of substantial risk or class-wide harm 40
 - 2. No deliberate indifference..... 49
 - B. Placement Array (Licensed-Foster-Care Subclass) 53
 - 1. No evidence of substantial risk or class-wide harm 53
 - 2. No deliberate indifference.....61
 - C. Monitoring/Oversight (Licensed-Foster-Care Subclass) 63
 - 1. No evidence of substantial risk or class-wide harm 64
 - 2. No deliberate indifference..... 69
 - D. Foster-Group Homes (FGH Subclass) 74
 - 1. No evidence of substantial risk or class-wide harm 74
 - 2. No deliberate indifference..... 77
- III. The General Class and Subclasses Never Should Have Been Certified in the First Place..... 80
- IV. The Injunction Orders Improper Relief..... 80

A. Numerous Provisions Are Unsupported by Any Expert Testimony.....	81
B. The State of Texas is Not a Defendant.....	81
Conclusion	83
Certificate of Service.....	83
Certificate of Compliance	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	82
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Ridge</i> , No.90-2343, 1996 WL 4050 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 1996)	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	45
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 81 P.3d 851 (Wash. 2003)	45
<i>Brown v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 705 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Cassie M. ex rel. Irons v. Chafee</i> , 16 F.Supp.3d 33 (D.R.I. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Danny B. ex rel. Elliott v. Raimondo</i> , 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015)	26, 60
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F.Supp.2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000)	55
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	23
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	25, 38, 46, 50
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 985 F.Supp.2d 129 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	3, 26, 28, 29, 34, 35, 46
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	19, 21, 29, 32, 45, 46, 80
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	22, 23, 24, 38

Dalheim v. KDFW-TV,
 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990) 21

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 35

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 22

Domino v. TDCJ,
 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001)18, 25

Drummond v. Fulton Cty. Dep’t of Family & Children’s Servs.,
 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977)24, 55

Emmett v. Johnson,
 532 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2008) 36

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)23, 36

Feagley v. Waddill,
 868 F.2d 1437 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 55

Filarsky v. Delia,
 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... 25

Fraire v. City of Arlington,
 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 26

Garrett v. Athens–Clarke County,
 378 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) 36

Garza v. Allstate Tex. Lloyd’s Co.,
 284 F.App’x 110 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) (unpublished).....31

Griffith v. Johnston,
 899 F.2d 1427 (5th Cir. 1990) 22, 24, 34, 55, 56

Grogan v. Kumar,
 873 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 49

Guajardo v. TDCJ,
363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004) 28

Guile v. United States,
422 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2005) 37

Hathaway v. Bazany,
507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007) 37

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 36

*Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective
& Regulatory Servs.*,
380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 23, 36, 38

Hott v. Hennepin County,
260 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2001) 36

In re Air Crash Disaster,
795 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1986) 44

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 49

In re TMI Litig.,
193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 76

K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan,
914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990) 60

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 25

L.J. ex rel. Darr v. Massinga,
838 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 29

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 3, 18, 28, 35, 42, 80

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
547 F.App’x 543 (5th Cir. 2013)15

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 14, 60, 61, 80

Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.,
493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007) 60

Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Chevron Pipeline Co.,
205 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2000) 21

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 25

Moore v. Ashland Chem. Inc.,
151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998) (en banc) 35, 36

Morris v. Dearborne,
181 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999) 26

N. Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan,
90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)..... 21

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 23, 26, 67

Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165 (1952) 23

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977) 45

Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson,
185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999) 49

United States v. Galvan-Rodriguez,
169 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1999) (per curiam) 36

United States v. Tomkins,
130 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 37, 42, 59, 61, 68, 75

Williams v. Quarterman,
 293 F.App’x 298 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) (unpublished) 76

Youngberg v. Romeo,
 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 24

Statutes and Rules

40 Tex. Admin. Code
 §702.509 12
 §749.2553 77
 §§ 749.2556-57 77
 §749.2563 77
 §749.2567 77
 §749.2903 77

28 U.S.C.
 §1291..... 3
 §1331 3
 §1343(a)(3)..... 3

42 U.S.C. §198313

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)..... iii

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 23(a)(2)-(3) 80
 23(b)(2).....61, 80
 26(a)(2)(B)(i).....31

Fed. R. Evid.
 701..... 32
 702 42
 702(a).....31
 702(b)-(d) 35
 70331

Tex. Fam. Code §161.001 5

Tex. Gov’t Code §325.011 9

Tex. Hum. Res. Code §42.002 6
